
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20th October, 2015

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20th October, 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook / Anna 
Taylor

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892 / 
416478

Membership 

Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 (Pages 5 - 10)

A5 Dates of Scrutiny Committee meetings in 2016 
The Committee is asked to note the following dates for Scrutiny Committee 
meetings in 2016:

Tuesday 19 January 2pm
Tuesday 8 March 10am
Thursday 14 April 10am
Tuesday 7 June 10am
Wednesday 27 July 10am
Wednesday 21 September 2pm
Wednesday 9 November 10am
Thursday 15 December 10am 

A6 Update on Select Committees (Pages 11 - 12)

B - Any items called-in - None for this meeting
C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 Key Performance Indicators Update - Adult Social Care (Pages 13 - 36)

C2 Motion to Exclude the Press & Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 5 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEM

(During this item the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

C3 Verbal Briefing on a Procurement Decision 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Monday, 12 October 2015



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 11 June 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Truelove and Miss S J Carey 
(Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), 
Mr M Tant (Flood Risk Manager), Mr T Harwood (Resilience and Emergencies 
Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and Mr J Cook 
(Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

77. Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2015 
(Item A4)

Mr Cook advised the Committee that corrections had been requested to the date of 
the additional Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee (paragraph 21 – July 
replaced with November)
Members noted corrections for paragraphs 16 and 18 (spelling).

RESOLVED that subject to the corrections being noted, that the minutes were an 
accurate record of the meeting on 19th May and that they be signed by the Chairman.

78. Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report 
(Item C1)

1. Mr Harrison introduced the Flood Risk Management Committee’s Annual 
Report, commenting that he grateful to the officers for producing such a good 
document.  Mr Harrison explained that Mr Tait, the Committee Clerk, was unable to 
attend.  Mr Harrison commented on the excellent work and support Mr Tait provided 
to the Committee.  Mr Harrison summarised the work undertaken by the Committee 
in 2014/15, stating that it had conducted two site visits and held three meetings.  He 
then invited the attending officers to update the Scrutiny Committee further.

2. Mr Harwood, Resilience Manager, explained that the work undertaken by the 
committee could be viewed as responding to a year of two halves.  The first area 
focused on was that of the Member oversight role – debriefing on very bad weather 
conditions experienced in the winter of 2013/14.  This featured advising Members on 
the lessons learned and what action the Resilience Team had taken to ensure the 
relevant actions were completed as a result.  The second area of focus was how best 



2

to move on from the 2013/14 winter.  This featured innovation work undertaken and 
considered by the committee; Coastal Flooding, livestock care improvements 
(including an Evacuation guide for livestock) and notably the ‘what to do in an 
emergency’ guidebook that was developed to ensure communities would be better 
able to respond to future extreme weather situations.

3. A Member commented that the flood defence work undertaken in Sandwich 
was an excellent development. Mr Harrison advised the Committee that Sandwich 
had won three awards for civic engineering in relation to the flood defence work.

4. Responding to a question from Members about the Yalding flood barrier, Mr 
Tant explained that the Environment Agency had committed t
[...]
ly on progress and year round work.  The Member suggested that future 
Annual Reports feature a more detailed paper outlining action taken by the 
Committee and should not include minutes of their meetings.  Mr Harrison agreed 
that this would done in future, clarifying that as the Flood Risk Management 
Committee engages with partners, many issues recorded in their minutes are not 
within the remit of KCC or his committee and subsequently referred.  Mr Balfour 
advised that Committee that examples of this included drainage works that were 
considered by the District Joint Transportation Boards with relevant reports also 
considered by the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee.



3

9. Responding to a question relating to Highways receiving 3,500 complaints a 
year, Mr Balfour explained that many of these would actually be fault notifications 
which should be considered differently.  He reiterated the point that any large system 
would have minor faults due to continuous use and wear and tear.  Mr Balfour noted 
that while some of the 3,500 may be formal complaints; this number represented a 
tiny proportion of all the contact received from public received by Highways, 
approximately 1%.

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Harrison and Officers for attending; that the 
Committee note the Flood Risk Management Committee’s Annual Report; that the 
report format be amended in future to include a more detailed report and not minutes 
from committee meetings.  The Chairman also highlighted the Committee’s gratitude 
to Mr Balfour for joining the committee discussion to respond to questions.

79. Commissioning Advisory Board update 
(Item C2)

1. Mr Hotson, as Chairman of the Commissioning Advisory Board (CAB), 
explained the background to the issue being brought to Scrutiny, commenting that 
attempts have been made to hold informal briefing sessions with Group Leaders.

2. Mr Hotson provided a broad overview of the current situation and background 
to the Commis
[...]
the capacity based on the current meeting cycle and level of 
responsibility for other matters.

8. Mr Hotson commented that the idea of a CAB sub-committee had been 
considered and not implemented but that as Members had conducted their own 
research and consideration outside of the CAB meeting cycle, a similar outcome had 
been achieved in a positive way.  However, he was not certain that this model could 
be sustainable if made responsible for considering all commissioning decisions.  The 
cross-party engagement and joint working had been very positive and had evidenced 
the capacity for Members to add value to the Commissioning process through their 
contribution of additional consideration and recommendations.  Mr Hotson also 
explained that Paul Wickenden had developed a very good training programme 
throughout this process, supporting all Members to better understand 
Commissioning.  He recommended that Paul Wickenden could provide further 
updates on this matter via the Member Development Steering Group.

9. David Whittle, responding to the questions about specific contract details, 
explained that the Contract Register is available online already, that the 
Commissioning Schedule would be going to Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee in July and that CAB would also be sighted on this schedule.  Mr Whittle 
advised the Committee that the Terms of Reference for CAB meant that it was not 
possible for it to consider all commissioning plans and decisions but that throughout 
its operation, Commissioning Officers had provided advice and guidance in support 
of selecting appropriate items for consideration.



5

10. A Member praised the report and thanked Mr Hotson and Mr Whittle for 
updating the Committee.  However, the Member explained that he wanted the 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the next stage of the Commissioning Authority 
transformation; what will follow CAB?  The Member was still pleased to see that the 
report showed how CAB has considered a br
[...]
orking on providing further 
updates regarding training, again highlighting how hard Mr Wickenden has worked on 
supporting CAB and developing Member training programmes in general.

15. The Chairman summarised the key points raised in discussion that warranted 
further consideration at appropriate meetings;

 Continued Member Development and training with regard to contracts and 
commissioning.

 How Cabinet Committees may give appropriate consideration to 
Commissioning in addition to their existing responsibilities.

 How CAB or its work should be continued in the future.

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Hotson, Mr Whittle and Burr for their 
attendance and updates; that the Commissioning Advisory Board report be noted and 
that comments by Scrutiny be considered when planning future Member involvement 
arrangements.

80. Select Committee Work Programme 
(Item C3)

RESOLVED that the Committee agree that the Corporate Parenting Select 
Committee report to County Council be deferred; and that the Energy Security Select 
Committee be constituted pending membership and terms of reference agreement.



  

By: Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services
Richard Parry, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 

To: Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2015

Subject:         Select Committee Work Programme 

Summary: To receive an update on the Select Committee Topic Review Programme 

Select Committee – Corporate Parenting 
 
 1. (1) This Select Committee under the Chairmanship of Mrs Z Wiltshire has been 
looking at the role of the Elected Member as a corporate parent. 

(2)  The Select Committee requested that the timescale of the Committee be extended 
to enable it to complete its evidence gathering and report to County Council in December, 
instead of July. In order to allow the Committee to hear evidence before this meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee, approval was obtained from the Chairman and spokesmen to this 
extended timescale.

(3) The Select Committee has held evidence gathering meetings and heard from 20 
witnesses and groups of witnesses including, former children in care, foster carers, social 
workers, health care professionals with specific responsibility for Children in Care, and 
colleagues from Essex County Council.  In addition Members visited the Swattenden Centre 
to meet with children in care; White Rocks Farm, to hear about schemes to support 
Children in Care, and have met social workers at  St Peters House, Broadstairs.  A survey 
of all elected members to gain an insight into their level of knowledge of their 
responsibilities as corporate parents has also been carried out.     

Select Committee – Energy Security  

2. (1) At the meeting of this Committee on 12 December 2014 it was agreed that a 
Select Committee on Energy Security be established when the Select Committee on 
Corporate Parenting had completed its evidence gathering.  This topic is particularly timely 
as this subject was specifically referred to in the Queen’s Speech.

(2) The Select Committee is due to hold its inaugural meeting on 22 October 2015 and 
to submit its report to Cabinet for noting and County Council for consideration in May 2015.

3.  Recommendation: that the progress of the Select Committees on Corporate 
Parenting and Energy Security be noted. 

Peter Sass
Tel No: 03000 416647
e-mail: peter.sass@kent.gov.uk

Background Papers – Nil





By: Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services

To: Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2015

Subject: KPI update – Discussion Item

Summary: The Scrutiny Committee is receiving an update on the latest Key 
performance indicator report, with particular reference to the 
identified ‘red rated’ indicators for Social Care Demand and Delay 
Hospital Discharges.

1. Background

1.1 Cabinet received the Council Quarterly Performance Report on 21 
September.

2. Documentation

2.1 Adult Social Care section of the Quarter 1 Performance report is 
provided (appendix 1) to support the discussion of the red rated 
indicators.

3. Attendance

3.1 The following Members and Council Officers will be attending to provide 
information to the Committee:

 Mr Gibbens - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health

 Andrew Ireland – Corporate Director for Adult Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing

 Richard Fitzgerald – Performance Manager

4. Discussion plan

4.1 To allow for the most effective debate on this issue, the recommended 
approach is as follows;

a) Mr Gibbens and Andrew Ireland to provide an update to the 
Committee in relation to the Social Care demand and delayed 
hospital discharge issues.  Member may then question the guests 
for further information.

b) Richard Fitzgerald to provide an update to the Committee in 
relation to the KPI process



5. Recommendation

5.1 The Committee may note the updates and may express comments to the 
relevant Cabinet Member, Corporate Director or Leader.

6. Contact details

Report Author: Relevant Director:
Joel Cook - Scrutiny Research Officer Geoff Wild
03000 416892 03000 416840
Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk Geoff.wild@kent.gov.uk

7. Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Adult Social Care extract from the Quarter 1 
performance report.

8. Background documents

 Quarter 1 – Performance Report

mailto:Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Geoff.wild@kent.gov.uk
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s59694/Item%205%20-%20Performance.pdf


From: Paul Carter - Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Audit & Transformation 

David Cockburn - Corporate Director, Strategic and Corporate 
Services

To: Cabinet – 21 September 2015

Decision No: N/a

Subject: Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2015/16

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet 
about the key areas of performance for the Council. 

Recommendation(s):  

Cabinet is asked to note the Quarter 1, 2015/16 Performance Report. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 1, 2015/16 is at
[...]
ents receiving a Telecare service continues to exceed target, as in last 
year, and results continue to show significant improvement. Clients still independent 
after enablement has dropped below target in the latest quarter after a period of 
gradual increase over the previous three quarters. The number of Admissions to 
residential care continues to show positive reductions each quarter continuing the trend 
seen throughout last year. The proportion of delayed discharges form hospital where 
was responsible was high in the quarter, with continuing pressure in this area since 
December. 

Indicator Description Previous 
Status

Current 
Status DOT

Percentage of initial contacts resolved at first point 
of contact AMBER AMBER 
Number of new clients referred to an enablement 
service AMBER GREEN 

Number of clients receiving a Telecare service GREEN GREEN 
Number of Promoting Independence Reviews 
completed AMBER AMBER 
Number of admissions to permanent residential or 
nursing care for older people GREEN GREEN 

Clients still independent after enablement GREEN AMBER 
Delayed Discharges with Adult Social Care 
responsible AMBER RED 

The Phase 2 Transformation Programme for Adult Social Care is now underway, with a 
focus on Health and Social Care integration and improving outcomes for clients with a 
Learning Disability. 

The previous Phase 1 Transformation Programme, which is now complete, which was 
focussed on the Older People and Physical Disability division, to better use of existing 
systems and embedding the culture of promoting service user independence, whilst 
establishing the foundations for future transformation. The work of the KCC and 
Newton Europe partnership on the ‘sandbox optimisation project’ was highly 
commended for ‘Innovation in Social Care’ at the 2014 Municipal Journal awards. 



Adult Social Care – Service User Feedback

All local authorities carry out a survey with their adult social care services users on an 
annual basis, as set out b
[...]
ber of Promoting Independence Reviews completed decreased this quarter 
and is slightly below the target level. These reviews are not provided to all clients and 
are focussed on people who will benefit most from them, and so performance is not 
always consistent. Management continue to monitor progress on a regular basis to 
ensure that any operational issues are identified and resolved so further progress can 
be made. There will be a significant drive to increase the number and effectiveness as 
we move into the next six months.



Adult Social Care - KPIs

Number of admissions to permanent residential and nursing care for 
older people  (rolling 12 month totals)

GREEN


0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15
Target Actual

Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15
Actual 1,628 1,482 1,386 1,377 1,065 929
Target 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,300 1,300

There has been a continued reduction in the number of new admissions to both 
residential and nursing care for people aged 65, with the number now significantly 
lower than the previous year and below the target level set. The decrease helps 
demonstrate the success of improving advice and guidance (contacts resolved as first 
point of contact) and the increased use of enablement services (helping people stay 
independent and living in their own home).

Clients still independent after receiving an enablement service AMBER


30

40

50

60

Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15
Target Actual

Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15
Actual 51% 47% 54% 55% 56% 46%
Target 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Performance in the latest quarter dropped below target after increasing gradually over 
the previous three quarters. This indicator supports the evaluation of the effectiveness 
of the Enablement service in supporting independence, by preventing or reducing the 
need for more expensive services in the future.



Percentage of Delayed Discharges from hospi
[...]
phase 2 workforce development 
programme implications via Project Groups.  Workshops arranged for managers and 
staff
Outstanding: Provision of necessary IT developments - SWIFT/AIS v29.1.  Further 
delay to ‘go live’ due to late delivery of a service pack.  Implementation now expected 
for September 2015.


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015
	A6 Update on Select Committees
	C1 Key Performance Indicators Update - Adult Social Care
	Key Performance Indicators - Adult Social Care Extract




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 20 October 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr R A 
Latchford, OBE)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health & Wellbeing), Mr B Watts 
(Group Leader - Litigation and Social Welfare), Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director, Older 
People & Physical Disability), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager) and 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

81. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 
(Item A4)

1. One typographical error was noted in minutes item 79 para 15 which should have 
read ‘Mr Burr’.
 

RESOLVED that subject to the above correction, the minutes were an accurate 
record of the meeting on 11 June and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

82. Dates of Scrutiny Committee meetings in 2016 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that the Committee note the following dates for Scrutiny Committee 
meetings in 2016:

Tuesday 19 January 2pm
Tuesday 8 March 10am
Thursday 14 April 10am
Tuesday 7 June 10am
Wednesday 27 July 10am
Wednesday 21 September 2pm
Wednesday 9 November 10am
Thursday 15 December 10am

83. Update on Select Committees 
(Item A6)



2

RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress of the Select Committees on 
Corporate Parenting and Energy Security. 

84. Key Performance Indicators Update - Adult Social Care 
(Item C1)

1. Mr Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care introduced this item explaining 
that it was a serious issue affecting Adult Social Care.  Many other authorities 
were also suggesting similar stresses on their Adult Social Care services as the 
demand for services increased and the budgets decreased.  The difficulties 
experienced in Kent were mirrored throughout the country.

2. Mr Gibbens discussed the discharge rates in hospitals, there had been a spike in 
admissions to Accident and Emergency (A&E) units in Kent during Dec ’14 - Jan 
’15 and this was an ongoing pressure on the service, there was exceptional 
demand on A&E services.  Kent’s Adult Social Care Service had been very 
successful in keeping elderly people at home, there was a focus on independence 
particularly as people were living longer.  

3. It was necessary to look at doing things differently, in September Mr Gibbens had 
written to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury setting out the challenges on health 
and social care and the need to move forward with integration, there was an 
ongoing and increased focus on care in the community. 

4. The Service had also looked at innovative models of working, particularly to 
support carers.  Officers were working with NHS colleagues to support the 
process of integration.  The information contained within the agenda dated back 
to June 2015 and was therefore slightly out of date but still worthy of discussion.  

5. Mr Ireland referred Members to the two performance indicators which had 
originally been of concern to members.  These were ‘Number of Promoting 
Independence Reviews completed’ and ‘Percentage of Delayed Discharges from 
hospital with Adult Social Care responsible’.  Both these indicators had improved 
however they both remained significant issues.  There was significant pressure on 
hospitals which were working at  99% occupancy level in September 2015, this 
was no longer a winter issue, it was affecting hospitals all year round.  Two acute 
trusts in Kent were in special measures and all trusts were seeing an increase in 
demand along with pressure to control the flow of people through hospitals, there 
were admission issues as well as discharge issues.  

6. There was also a market issue, and the ability to meet the demand with adequate 
staff, resources were stretched.  The process of developing enablement services 
played a critical part.  In relation to Health and Social Care there was a huge 
workforce issue, increased use of agency doctors, nurses and social care 
professionals added to the financial pressures.  A combination of increased 
demand and a decreasing workforce meant it was crucial to manage the demand, 
through-put and increasing enablement and discharge protocols.  

7. Mrs Tidmarsh set out some different approaches adopted by the service, some 
additional funding had been received last winter and the services was working on 
integrating health social care.  It was necessary to move away from traditional 
solutions towards different ways of working, increased working with the voluntary 



3

sector such as ‘Crossroads’.  Care Navigators were not in almost all of the 
hospital sites, they helped people to understand what was available to them in the 
community.  Enablement support had increased decisions by patients being made 
at home which was positive.  North Kent had seen the implementation of an 
integrated discharge team in the hospital service.  The Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board had also formed a task force to look at workforce issues.  

8. Many nursing homes had had difficulties in recruiting; work was being done to 
increase the attractiveness of a career in nursing and domiciliary care, for 
example rotating posts and the development of career pathways.  The workforce 
group was also looking at the image of social care and attracting young people 
into social care, much of the promotional information was being updated.

9. A Member quoted a personal example of the care his family had received within 
the last 9 months through the Adult Social Care Services and this had been first 
class care.  The pressures on the service were understood but what would the 
Council do if it continued to be unable to recruit was there any confidence for the 
future?  Mr Ireland explained that by working differently there was confidence for 
the future, if the service continued as it was it was very difficult to see how things 
could improve without significant additional funding.  It was necessary to change 
the pattern of demand with fewer people requiring the use of long term services.  
There were opportunities for other organisations to be involved and promote 
people getting back to their own home.  There had been an increase in the 
number of people going through enablement which had produced good results 
however this was a longitudinal study which was ongoing.  The Local 
Govertnment Association had employed Newton Europe to review short term 
pathways in hospitals, there were savings to be made and the needs of those who 
need placements were growing.  There had been an increasing in requirements 
for nursing care and specialist services such as for dementia sufferers and a 
decrease in standard residential care.  

10.Mrs Tidmarsh explained that the housing sector was working with Local 
Authorities to look at alternatives for residential care.  Extra care sheltered 
housing was the answer to frail elderly people who did not yet need nursing care.  

11.Many Members commented on the excellent service their families had received 
from the Adult Social Care Service, KCC was doing an excellent job at supporting 
people in their own home and there was a need to continue to invest in care.  Mr 
Gibbens responded to a comment about the current consultations on care homes 
in the county – these consultations were due to run until 20 December and would 
be discussed at the relevant Cabinet Committee. 

12. In response to a question about the funding received earlier in the year Mrs 
Tidmarsh explained that this was one off funding and there was not yet any 
indication of any similar funding this year.

13.There was a discussion around the role of voluntary organisations such as Age 
Concern which was considered an effective and economical way of extending 
support, there were some funding issues around the volunteer service but it was 
agreed that the use of the voluntary sector was increasing vital.  A question was 
raised about retaining Pins for nurses with limited use once they had retired for 



4

example.  This was currently prohibitively expensive.  Mrs Tidmarsh agreed to 
take this issue forward.  

14.Referring back to Mr Gibben’s letter to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury the 
Scrutiny Committee agreed to write a brief follow up letter to the Chief Secretary 
to the Treasury confirming that following the scrutiny by the Committee members 
were convinced about the severity of the situation.  

15.With the aging population and the increasing desire for elderly and vulnerable 
people to stay in their own homes family choice was fundamental to the process.  
A member asked whether the Council should, or could, have invested earlier in 
the county’s care homes?  Mr Ireland explained that this was not a realistic option; 
the key issue was the availability of appropriate beds.  There was a need for more 
nursing home and more specialist beds.  Families had to be prepared to wait for 
particular beds and there was the added complication of the appropriateness of 
waiting in an acute hospital bed until the desired bed became available.  The 
Council was not able to run nursing homes, so it wasn’t possible to convert 
existing homes and run them.  If other businesses had a desire to run existing 
care homes as nursing homes this would alleviate some of the pressure, however 
this had not happened.  There was a need for more extra care sheltered housing 
and fewer residential care home beds.  Mr Gibbens explained that there was no 
option for continuing as things were, there was a need for different 
accommodation.  Mr Ireland confirmed that the Community Care Act 1993 put a 
duty on local authorities to ensure 85% of services were in the independent 
sector.  This statutory basis did not encourage investment in care homes, this was 
a direct response to the policy requirement.  

16. In response to a question about the budgetary pressures within other authorities 
in Kent and whether other authorities were coping with the difficulties Mr Gibbens 
confirmed that in discussions he had had with other authorities their budgets were 
stretched, and they were experiencing similar strains as seen in Kent.  It was 
considered that the coastal fringes attracted significant numbers of older people 
and there was a general concern across adult social care about the long term 
budget situation. 

17. In response to a question Mrs Tidmarsh explained that the authority was looking 
at the impact of the enablement service, it was not the case that people who were 
assessed as needing care were not provided with care.  Increasing age and 
increasing fragility accompanied with dementia meant that the enablement service 
was working hard to ensure that people could live as independently as possible, 
however there would be regular reviews of the needs of individuals.  There had 
been an increase in the use of telecare and occupational therapy equipment 
people were also being helped by other services including the voluntary sector.  

18.A Member queried the Social Care budget, it was understood that there would be 
an additional significant savings target next year, would it be possible for the 
Council to deliver this target?  Would the thresholds for care change?  Mrs 
Tidmarsh confirmed that the thresholds were set out in the care act and these 
would not be changed.  Mr Ireland confirmed again that the threshold eligibility 
criteria had not changed.  



5

19.  A Member asked whether the discharge rates had improved; with an increasing 
number of people going through the re-ablement service were there deep seated 
problems within the service.  Mr Ireland confirmed that the September figures 
showed that for delayed discharges the percentage of delayed discharges from 
hospital figure was 38% (June 2015 was 44%) and the total delayed discharge 
figure was 80 (reduced from 140 in June 2015).  There had been an improvement 
since the June figures.  

20.There was also a query about the workforce, it was considered that the workforce 
was heavily dependent on immigrant labour, would the tightening of immigration 
requirements make the situation worse?  It was not thought that staff employed by 
care homes or agencies within social care in Kent was as affected by this issue as 
the NHS.  There were difficulties in recruiting social workers in some areas of the 
county, particularly Dartford and Gravesham, Officers would again review the 
position.  

21. In response to a query about housing standards for life, in the past building 
standards ensured that homes were suitable for life, did this still happen?  Mrs 
Tidmarsh explained that as far as she was aware housing standards for life was 
still a ‘standard’ but it would be useful to review this.  

22.Mr Gibbens concluded by stating the safeguarding was the top priority and with 
regarding to the budget safeguarding would not be jeopardised. He offered his 
sincere thanks to those people providing support to the most vulnerable people 
across the county.

23.The Chairman summed up the meeting, thanking the witnesses for the 
information they had provided and for answering the questions so fully.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank Mr Ireland, Mrs Tidmarsh and Mr 
Fitzgerald for attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions on this item.  
A letter would be sent, from the Scrutiny Committee, to the Chief Secretary to the 
Treasury, referring to and supporting Mr Gibbens letter of 10 September, the focus 
on safeguarding would also be set out in the letter.

85. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEM (Where Access to Minutes Remains Restricted) 
(Item C2)

The Committee resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 2972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

86. Verbal Briefing on a Procurement Decision 
(Item C3)

The Chairman introduced this item and explained that Mr Wood was present to 
explain to the Committee what actions were taken throughout the back office 
procurement process to provide the Committee with a good understanding of the 
work undertaken to ensure the process was effective, fair and in line with legal 
requirements and KCC’s own policies.  



6

Mr Watts was present to explain the general procurement from a legal perspective, 
including the standard methods for assessing and responding to legal issues of 
challenges.  

Mr Wood and Mr Watts explained the process to Members of the Committee before 
inviting questions and providing responses.

Mr King also updated Scrutiny Committee Members on the discussions had at Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee on 18 September.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank Mr Wood and Mr Watts for their clear 
and eloquent presentations to Members, and thank Mr King for his excellent brief and 
clear summary of the discussion held previously by the Policy & Resources Cabinet 
Committee.  The Scrutiny Committee did not find any matters of concern when 
discussing the Procurement Decision. 


